Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-
15-16a) (65.280.078) (3.207.848) (25.604.309) 651.885 (31.466.834) (3.676.722) (10.356.498) 787.334
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Liability 14.332.955 - 6.094.721 - 14.940.755 - 6.113.739 -
25. Export 73.499.930 38.250.876 274.724 4.667.851 55.295.546 29.712.325 775.001 3.850.122
26. Import 47.687.232 - 20.277.770 - 35.956.912 - 15.442.466 -

126

Pınar Süt Annual Report 2012

Pınar Süt Mamülleri Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2012 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD

- net (571.831) 571.831
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (571.831) 571.831
Change of EUR by 10% against TL
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR

- net (6.021.365) 6.021.365
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) 1.433.296 (1.433.296)
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (4.588.069) 4.588.069
Change of Other Currencies by
average 10% against TL
7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in
   other foreign currencies - net 65.188 (65.188)
8- The part hedged for other foreign
   currency risk (-) - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect -
   net (7+8) 65.188 (65.188)
TOTAL (3+6+9) (5.094.712) 5.094.712

31 December 2011 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD

- net (694.496) 694.496
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (694.496) 694.496
Change of EUR by 10% against TL
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR

- net (2.530.921) 2.530.921
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) 1.494.076 (1.494.076)
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (1.036.845) 1.036.845
Change of Other Currencies by
average 10% against TL
7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in
   other foreign currencies - net 78.733 (78.733)
8- The part hedged for other foreign
   currency risk (-) - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect -
   net (7+8) 78.733 (78.733)
TOTAL (3+6+9) (1.652.608) 1.652.608

127

Financial Inform
ation

Pınar Süt Annual Report 2012

Pınar Süt Mamülleri Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Position
31 December 2012 31 December 2011